
Printed on Recycled Paper 

             
              

            

 

                                                                              File:  

 

NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 
 
MEETING DATE:  August 9, 2022 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Brad Torres, Wastewater Operations Manager  
 
SUBJECT: Resolution to award the Contract to Synagro WWT, Inc. CA, for the 

Penn Valley Wastewater Treatment Plant Sludge Removal Project  for a 
Total Amount of $191,848 and Authorizing the Auditor Controller to 
Encumber the Contract for the District Zone 6.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: The project will be funded by the Penn Valley – Zone 6 budget. There is no impact to 

the General Fund. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
As a result of the Penn Valley Pipeline regionalization project allowing all generated wastewater 

from Penn Valley Zone 6 to be treated at the Lake Wildwood Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The 

existing Wastewater Treatment facility in Penn Valley no longer receives wastewater flows.  The 

Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 (NCSD)  is moving forward with plans to decommission 

the Penn Valley Treatment Plant and seeking California State Waterboard approval to do so.  As 

part of the decommissioning process, all solids must dewatered and removed from the existing 

effluent reservoir.   

 

This work is specialized and is provided by only one responsive contractor.  Synagro WWT, Inc. 

CA, the responsive contractor, has provided a quote for services of $174,407.00.  It is recommended 

that the contract be awarded to the responsive contractor, Synagro WWT, Inc. CA at the bid price 

of $174,407 plus a 10% contingency of $17,441.00 for a total of $191,848.00.  Work is expected to 

begin in August 2022.  
 
 
Item Initiated by: Brad Torres, Wastewater Operations Manager  
Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works   
 
Submittal Date:  7/20/22 
  
Revision Date:  July 25, 2022 

Trisha Tillotson 
Community Development Agency Director 

    

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Trisha Tillotson 

Acting Director of Public Works 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902 

NEVADA CITY, CA  95959-7902 
(530)  265-1411 FAX (530)  265 -9849  www.mynevadacounty .co m 

   

http://www.mynevadacounty.com/

